
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Central Bedfordhsire 
Council 
Priory House 
Monks Walk 
Chicksands,  
Shefford SG17 5TQ 

 
  

  
please ask for Martha Clampitt 

direct line 0300 300 4032 
date 9 December 2010  

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
 

CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
 

Date & Time 
Tuesday, 21 December 2010 10.00 a.m. 

 
Venue at 

Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford 
 
 

 
Richard Carr 
Chief Executive 

 
To:     The Chairman and Members of the CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 
 

Cllrs J Street (Chairman), Mrs D B Gurney (Vice-Chairman), Mrs A Barker, 
P A Blaine, D Bowater, N B Costin, Dr R Egan, P Hollick, K Janes and 
A Shadbolt 
 

 
[Named Substitutes: 
 
Cllrs: I Dalgarno, Mrs S A Goodchild, J G Jamieson, Mrs M Mustoe and 
A M Turner] 

 
All other Members of the Council - on request 

 
         NOTE: PLEASE BRING YOUR COPY OF THE EXECUTIVE 
      AGENDA FOR THE MEETING HELD ON 7 DECEMBER 2010 
 

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 
MEETING 



 

AGENDA 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  

Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members 
 

2. MINUTES 
  

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of the Children’s 
Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 23 November 2010 and 
30 November 2010 and to note actions taken since that meeting.  
 

(to follow) 
 

3. MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
  

To receive from Members any declarations and the nature in relation to:- 
 
(a) personal interests in any agenda item 
 
(b) personal and prejudicial interests in any agenda item 
 
(c) any political whip in relation to any agenda item. 
 
 

4. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS AND COMMUNICATIONS 
  

To receive any announcements from the Chairman and any matters of 
communication. 
 

5. PETITIONS 
  

To receive petitions from members of the public in accordance with the Public 
Participation Procedure as set out in Annex 2 of Part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

6. QUESTIONS, STATEMENTS OR DEPUTATIONS 
  

To receive any questions, statements or deputations from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in 
Annex 1 of part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

7. CALL-IN 
  

To consider any decision of the Executive referred to this Committee for 
review  in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.10 of Part D2.   
 



8. REQUESTED ITEMS 
  

To consider any items referred to the Committee at the request of a Member 
under Procedure Rule 3.1 of Part D2 of the Constitution. 
 

 
Reports 

 

Item Subject Page Nos. 

9 Portfolio Holder Update 
 
To receive a verbal update from the Portfolio Holder 
regarding current issues within Children’s Services. 
 

 

10 Base Budget Build and Savings Proposals 
 
To receive directorate’s activities and savings proposals 
regarding the base revenue budget 2011/12. 
 

*  5 - 12 

11 Budget Strategy Update 
 
To consider an update on the Council’s budget strategy. 
 
Note: Please bring your copy of the Executive 
agenda for the meeting held on 7 December 2010 
as you will need to refer to it when considering this 
item. 
 

  

12 Quarter 2 Budget Information 
 
To receive the directorate’s projected full year forecast 
as at 30 September 2010. 
 

*  13 - 34 

13 The Future of Special Schooling in the South of 
Central Bedfordshire: Proposal to publish Statutory 
Notices to discontinue the Dyslexia Provision at 
Priory Middle School 
 
To consider the amended options for special educational 
needs provisions that are subject to statutory 
consultations and therefore do not fall within the remit of 
delegations to the Director of Children’s Services or the 
budget consultation process.  These are the future of 
special schooling in the South of Central Bedfordshire 
and the dyslexia unit in Priory Middle School. 
 

*  35 - 44 

14 Quarter 2 Performance Monitoring 
 
To receive performance monitoring information for the 
second quarter of 2010/11. 
 
 

*  45 - 50 



 
 
 
 
 

15 Work Programme 2010 - 2011 & Executive Forward 
Plan 
 
To provide Members with details of the currently drafted 
Committee work programme and the latest Executive 
Forward Plan. 
 

*  51 - 76 

 



 
 
 
Meeting: Children Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 21st December 2010 

Subject: Base Budget Build and Savings Proposals 

Report of: Cllr Anita Lewis, Portfolio Holder for Children Services 

Summary: The report sets out the outcome of the work to review Central 
Bedfordshire’s Base Budget, an outline of the Directorate’s activities and 
savings proposals for 2011/12 
 

 
 
Contact Officer: Edwina Grant, Director of Children Services 

Public/Exempt: N/A 

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: N/A 

 
 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 
N/A 
 
Financial: 

N/A 
 
Legal: 

N/A 
 
Risk Management: 

N/A 
 
Staffing (including Trades Unions): 

N/A 
 
Equalities/Human Rights: 

N/A 
 
Community Safety: 

N/A 
 
Sustainability: 

N/A 
 

Agenda Item 10
Page 5



 
RECOMMENDATION: 

1. that the Children Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee considers the 
report and provides feedback to the Executive. 
 

 
 
INTRODUCTION 

1. The Budget Process agreed by the Executive in August identified two areas of 
work which it wished to put forward to the Council’s Overview & Scrutiny 
Committees for comment. These were the Base Budget Build and the Savings 
Proposals which were being developed in response to the policy agenda of the 
Coalition Government. Further, the 2010/11 Budget Process had focussed on 
pressures and efficiencies and there is a requirement in 2011/12 to consider 
these issues in the context of the full spending plans of each of the directorates. 

2. 

 

The report deals with each of the issues in turn: 

• Base Budget Build; 

• Service description and subjective analysis of spend; and  

• Savings proposals. 

3. 

 

The initial Corporate Budget Strategy was based on headline figures in the 
Emergency Bu
[...]
e
gi
c
co
m
m
is
si
on
in
g
an
d
al
so
co
m
m
is
si
on
s
se
rv
ic
es
to

su
pp
or
tc
hi
ld
re
n
an
d
fa
m
ili
es
in
ne
ed
on
be
ha
lf
of
C
hi
ld
re
n’
s
S
pe
ci
al
is
tS
er
vi
ce
s.
T
he
te
am

su
pp
or
ts
th
e
de
ve
lo
pm
en
ta
nd
im
pl
em
en
ta
tio
n
of
al
lc
hi
ld
re
n’
s
se
rv
ic
es
st
ra
te
gi
es
,p
ol
ic
ie
s
an
d

pr
oc
ed
ur
es
an
d
su
pp
or
ts
th
e
de
m
oc
ra
tic
pr
oc
es
s.
It
is
al
so
re
sp
on
si
bl
e
fo
r
th
e
pr
ov
is
io
n
of
H
om
e
to
S
ch
oo
lT
ra
ns
po
rt
.

T
he
Le
ar
ni
ng
an
d
S
ch
oo
lS
up
po
rt
se
ct
io
n
of
th
e
C
hi
ld
re
n,
F
am
ili
es
an
d
Le
ar
ni
ng
D
ire
ct
or
at
e
ha
s
a
ke
y
ro
le
to
pl
ay
in
en
su
rin
g
th
at
ch
ild
re
n
ac
hi
ev
e
th
ei
r
tr
ue
po
te
nt
ia
la
nd
ha
ve
th
e
be
st

po
ss
ib
le
st
ar
ti
n
lif
e.
T
he
se
rv
ic
es
w
ith
in
th
is
ar
ea
w
or
k
cl
os
el
y
w
ith
sc
ho
ol
s
pr
ov
id
in
g
su
pp
or
ta
nd
ch
al
le
ng
e
to
en
su
re
th
e
de
liv
er
y
of
qu
al
ity
ed
uc
at
io
na
lp
ro
vi
si
on
.S
ch
oo
ls
ar
e
at
th
e
he
ar
to
f

ou
r
pl
an
ni
ng
an
d
se
rv
ic
e
de
liv
er
y
an
d
cr
ea
tin
g
a
jo
in
ts
en
se
of
hi
gh
ex
pe
ct
at
io
n
of
hi
gh
ac
hi
ev
em
en
t.
W
e
w
an
ts
ch
oo
ls
se
rv
in
g
ea
ch
co
m
m
un
ity
to
w
or
k
to
ge
th
er
in
th
e
cl
os
es
tp
os
si
bl
e
w
ay
an
d

to
be
th
e
ba
se
fo
r
de
liv
er
in
g
a
w
id
e
ra
ng
e
of
se
rv
ic
es
to
th
ei
r
co
m
m
un
iti
es
.

S
:\C
or
po
ra
te
R
es
ou
rc
es
\L
eg
al
an
d
D
em
oc
ra
tic
\P
riv
at
e\
C
om
m
itt
ee
\C
hi
ld
re
ns
S
er
vi
ce
s
O
ve
rv
ie
w
an
d
S
cr
ut
in
y
C
om
m
itt
ee
\0
1
A
pr
il
20
10
to
M
ar
ch
20
11
\0
9
21
.1
2.
10
\B
ud
ge
tB
ui
ld
an
d
S
av
in
gs
P
ro
po
sa
ls
A
pp
B

Agenda Item 10
Page 12



 
 
Meeting: Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 21 December 2010  

Subject: Budget Management Report Quarter ended 30 September 
2010 

Report of: Cllr Anita Lewis, Portfolio Holder for Children Services 

Summary: The report sets out the projected full year forecast as at 30 September 
2010 
 

 
 
Contact Officer: Edwina Grant, Director of  Children 
[...]
10

10
95
72

O
T
H
E
R
LA

61
,0
75
.6
7

£
01
/1
0/
10

11
50
88

S
C
H
O
O
L

41
,5
87
.7
5

£
01
/1
0/
10

11
17
49

S
C
H
O
O
L

57
,1
99
.4
2

£
01
/1
0/
10

10
95
72

O
T
H
E
R
LA

27
,7
95
.4
9

£

3,
76
8,
94
2.
00

£

8
of
8

Agenda Item 12
Page 30



 1 

 
 
 
Meeting: Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 21 December 2010 

Subject: The Future of Special Schooling in the South of Central 
Bedfordshire 
Proposal to publish Statutory Notices to discontinue the 
Dyslexia Provision at Priory Middle School 
 

Report of: Cllr Mrs Anita Lewis, Portfolio Holder Children’s Services  

Summary: The report outlines the amended options for special educational needs 
provisions that are subject to statutory consultations and therefore do 
not fall within the remit of delegations to the Director of Children’s 
Services or the budget consultation process.  These are the future of 
special schooling in the South of Central Bedfordshire and the dyslexia 
unit in Priory Middle School  
 
The report sets out the proposal to publish statutory notices to 
discontinue the dyslexia provision at Priory Middle School. 

 
 
Contact Officer: Edwina Grant, Deputy Chief Executive / Director of Children’s 

Services 
Public/Exempt: Public 

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: Council 

 
 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 
The provision of effective and efficient local services for Special Education Needs 
forms a key element in the Central Bedfordshire Children’s Services.  It aligns with 
priorities and programmes on Early Intervention and on transforming learning and 
transforming the Council’s relationship with schools.  It will support the cross cutting 
responsibilities for Health that will be determined by the anticipated new 
responsibilities for the Council in making arrangements for the new Health and 
Wellbeing Boards. 
 
The proposal relates to the Council’s Key Priority: 

• Educating, protecting and providing opportunities for childr
[...]
ny Committee and to the Executive in January where a decision will be taken as 
to whether to publish statutory notices for a further 6 week period.   
 
Risk Management: 
 
The SEN “Improvement Test” which is a professionally based quality test, will be 
applied against any proposed changes.  Council officers will need to work closely with 
the schools to ensure clear communication retains the confidence of parents 
throughout the proposed consultation and any resulting changes. 
 
Staffing (including Trades Unions): 
 
Council officers will work closely with head teachers to involve staff throughout the 
proposed consultation process in order that staff experience and expertise can be 
retained to support pupils and their families.  The proposed changes to a larger school 
could allow for better career progression for all staff than is available in a small school. 
 
Equalities/Human Rights: 
 
An on going Equality Impact Assessment is being developed and will draw on the SEN 
Improvement Test. 
 

Agenda Item 13
Page 32



 3 

Community Safety: 
 
N/A 
 
Sustainability: 
 
The development of local provision to meet local need, matched to analysis and 
understanding of the changing demographic, is the best way to ensure sustainability.   
 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
1. The Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee of 23 November 

preferred option for the delivery of Area Special Schooling in 
Dunstable/Houghton Regis was to merge Glenwood, Hillcrest and 
Weatherfield schools through the closure of two and the prescribed 
alteration of one across all three sites initially or the closure of all three 
schools and the opening of one new school across three or two sites.  The 
Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to 
recommend to the Executive that the statutory consultation on this proposal 
should commence. 
 

2. The Children’s Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee is asked to 
recommend to the Executive that statutory consultation should commence 
on the discontinuation of the dyslexia provision at Priory Middle School. 

 
 
Introduction 
 
1. 
 

This paper sets out a proposal for consultation in the Spring regarding the 
option(s) for the development of the agreed model of Area Special School for the 
South of Central Bedfordshire.    
 

2 If the Executive decides to initiate this consultation, then a further report outlining 
the responses will be brought to the Executive for consideration.  Subject to 
consultation the planned date of any change would be April 2012. 
 

3. This paper also sets out a proposal for the publication of statutory notices in the 
Spring for the discontinuation if the dyslexia provision at Priory Middle School to 
take effect from 1 September 2011. This will also be brought to the Executive for 
consideration on 11th January. 
 

Background and Context 
 
4. 
 

On 6 June 2008, the Central Bedfordshire Transition Task Force considered and 
adopted the recommendations of the Review of Special Needs carried out by the 
former Bedfordshire County Council.  This included the recommendation to 
develop Area Special Schools in the Central Bedfordshire area.  It was also 
recommended that specialist provision for pupils with behavioural, emotional and 
social difficulties (BESD) should not form part of the Area Special School brief.   
 

Agenda Item 13
Page 33



 4 

5. In March 2009, the School Forum agreed the changes to the funding formula for 
special schools in order to target funding appropriately to the increasingly complex 
needs of the pupils.  The Review of Special Needs identified that mainstream 
schools had developed their knowledge and expertise in meeting a broader range 
of needs, and an increasing number of parents have chosen mainstream 
education for their child, even when they met the admissions guidance for a 
special school.  
 

6. On 23 June 2009, the Executive agreed to initiate a consultation on the options for 
the future of special sch
[...]
sure of two and the prescribed 
alteration of 1 across all 3 sites initially or the closure of all 3 schools and 
the opening of one new school across 3 or 2 sites.  It would be necessary 
to undertake a competition to open a new school.   

 Advantages 

 •  This would achieve the agreed model of Area Special School, and is 
likely to provide the best basis for long term sustainability and service 
provision. 
 

 •  This would be consistent with the Members’ decision regarding Ivel 
Valley Area Special School and provide an equivalent model to that in 
the east of Central Bedfordshire. 
 

Agenda Item 13
Page 38



 9 

 •  Due to the existing expertise at Glenwood and Hillcrest schools, this 
would provide the specialist Autistic Spectrum Disorder (ASD) provision 
currently lacking for Central Bedfordshire pupils with MLD and complex 
ASD.  Pupils with Special Educational Needs who are assessed as 
requiring this type of provision currently travel to a Bedford Borough 
School. 
 

 •  For those pupils currently attending Weatherfield School for whom it is 
appropriate, there would be access to school-based provision post 16. 

 •  There would be increased access to a diverse range of specialist 
resources for all pupils across the 3 sites as appropriate to need and 
age. 

 •  This would provide a substantive centre for professionals from health 
and other services to support future provision for children with complex 
needs.  
 

 •  The size and designation of the school would provide a model for 
dispersed leadership that would provide for the growth of future leaders 
in SEN.  
 

 •  The size of school would provide an economy of scale that would 
support recruitment and retention of high quality staff, and provide 
career development.  It would put the school in a strong position for 
considering future development as a Teaching School. 
 

 •  This could provide an integrated model for coordinating specialist 
peripatetic services and outreach to support t
[...]
fore proposed that statutory notices are published 
to formally discontinue this provision, which currently costs £57,960 per annum. It 
is also proposed that the school may wish to sell their expertise to Trusts, 
Federations and Partnerships. This is would be for the governing body of the 
school to determine and would not be part of a commission from the Council.  
 

 Conclusion/Next steps 
 

29. Members are asked to consider this report and recommendation for the 
establishment of an Area Special School for the South Bedfordshire area and 
make additional recommendations to the Executive.  

30. Members are asked to consider recommending to the Executive the 
discontinuation of the provision for pupils with dyslexia at Priory Middle School.  

 
 
 
Background Papers: (open to public inspection) 
 
Central Bedfordshire Transition Task Force Group on SEN, Children’s Services 
2008/2009. 
 
Location of papers: Priory House, Chicksands 

Agenda Item 13
Page 40



 
 
Meeting: Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 21 December  2010 

Subject: Quarter Two Performance Report 

Report of: Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services  

Summary: The report highlights the Quarter Two performance for the Children’s 
Services Directorate. 

 
 
Advising Officer: Edwina Grant, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Children’s 

Services  
Contact Officer: Karen Oellermann, Head of Partnerships, Performance and 

Workforce Development 
Public/Exempt: Public 

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: Council 

 
CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 
The Quarterly Performance Report ensures that progress on the delivery of the 
Council’s priorities is monitored.  
 
Financial: 

There are a number of performance indicators within the full corporate suite that have 
a financial link.  
 
It will be important to consider any financial implications in addressing ongoing areas 
of under performance.   
Legal: 

None. 

Risk Management: 

Areas of ongoing unde
[...]
o
r
20
09
-1
0
an
d
Q
1
ha
ve
be
en
up
da
te
d
to

re
fle
ct
th
is
.

T
he
re
ha
ve
be
en
fe
w
er
in
sp
ec
tio
ns
in
Q
ua
rt
er
2.
N
in
e
re
po
rt
s

w
er
e
pu
bl
is
he
d
by
th
e
en
d
of
th
e
re
po
rt
in
g
pe
rio
d.
T
w
o

sc
ho
ol
s
cu
rr
en
tly
ha
ve
an
O
fs
te
d
“N
ot
ic
e
to
Im
pr
ov
e”
–

D
er
w
en
ta
nd
M
ill
V
al
e.

T
he
ou
tc
om
es
fo
r
D
er
w
en
ts
ho
w
th
at
K
ey
S
ta
ge
1
re
m
ai
ns

st
ro
ng
w
ith
in
th
e
sc
ho
ol
.
Y
ea
r
4
at
ta
in
m
en
ti
s
ge
ne
ra
lly
in
lin
e

w
ith
na
tio
na
le
xp
ec
ta
tio
ns
ho
w
ev
er
w
rit
in
g
re
m
ai
ns
an
ar
ea
fo
r

im
pr
ov
em
en
t.
T
he
sc
ho
ol
co
nt
in
ue
s
to
m
ak
e
st
ea
dy
pr
og
re
ss

an
d
w
ill
be
su
bj
ec
tt
o
a
fu
ll
in
sp
ec
tio
n
in
th
e
ne
ar
fu
tu
re
.

M
ill
V
al
e
ha
s
sh
ow
n
a
si
gn
ifi
ca
nt
im
pr
ov
em
en
ti
n
E
ng
lis
h
at

K
ey
S
ta
ge
2
th
is
ye
ar
–
on
e
of
th
e
K
ey
Im
pr
ov
em
en
ta
re
as
.

M
at
he
m
at
ic
s
is
in
lin
e
w
ith
na
tio
na
la
nd
LA

av
er
ag
es
.
A
n

O
fs
te
d
m
on
ito
rin
g
vi
si
th
as
ta
ke
n
pl
ac
e
th
is
te
rm
bu
to
ut
si
de

th
e
Q
ua
rt
er
2
pe
rio
d.
O
fs
te
d
co
m
m
en
ts
ar
e
re
fle
ct
ed
in
th
e

D
ire
ct
or
's
co
m
m
en
ta
ry
.

P
u
b
lis
h
ed
O
fs
te
d
sc
h
o
o
la
n
d
co
lle
g
e

cl
as
si
fi
ca
ti
o
n
s
(n
ew

in
sp
ec
ti
o
n
s
in
b
ra
ck
et
s)

-
N
o.

N
o

G
oo
d

S
at
is
fa
ct
or
y

P
ag
e
2

S
ea
so
na
l=

C
om
pa
re
d
T
o
T
he
S
am
e
T
im
e
In
T
he
P
re
vi
ou
s
Y
ea
r,
Q
tr
on
Q
tr
=
C
om
pa
re
d
T
o
P
re
vi
ou
s
Q
tr

A
nn
ua
l=
C
om
pa
re
d
T
o
A
F
ix
ed
P
oi
nt
In
P
re
vi
ou
s
Y
ea
r

Agenda Item 14
Page 46



 
 
 
Meeting: Children’s Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 21 December 2010 

Subject: Work Programme 2010 – 2011 & Executive Forward Plan 
 

Report of: Chief Executive 

Summary: The report provides Members with details of the currently drafted 
Committee work programme and the latest Executive Forward Plan. 
 

 
 
Contact Officer: Bernard Carter, Overview & Scrutiny Manager 

Public/Exempt: Public 

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: Cou
[...]
 amendments/additions they may wish to make and 
highlight those items within it where they may wish to establish a Task Force 
to assist the Committee in its work. 

Appendices:  

Appendix A:  Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme 2010 – 11 

Appendix B:  The Executive Forward Plan for the period Dec 2010 to Nov 2011 

 

Agenda Item 15
Page 48



Appendix A 

NB: - (R) denotes a ‘reserve’ meeting 

Work Programme for Children’s Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee  
2010 - 2011 

 
 

Ref Indicative OSC 
Meeting Date 

Report Title Issue to be considered Comment 

 21 December 2010 (R) Portfolio Holder Update To receive a verbal update from the 
Portfolio Holder regarding current issues 
within Children’s Services 

 

  Base Budget 2011/12 To receive directorate proposals 
regarding the base revenue budget 
2011/12 

 

  Budget Strategy Update To consider an update to the Budget 
Strategy including the supplementary 
savings proposals. 
 

 

  Quarter 2 Budget 
Information  

To receive the directorate’s budget 
monitoring information for the second 
quarter of 20010/11. 

 

  SEN Services To consider the publication of statutory 
notices for the realignment of SEN 
services 

 

  Quarter 2 Performance 
Monitoring 

To receive performance monitoring 
information for the second quarter of 
20010/11. 

 

 25 January 2011 Portfolio Holder Update To receive a verbal update from the 
Portfolio Holder regarding current issues 
within Children’s Services 

 

A
genda Item

 15
P

age 49



Appendix A 

NB: - (R) denotes a ‘reserve’ meeting 

Ref Indicative OSC 
Meeting Date 

Report Title Issue to be considered Comment 

  Review of School Places in 
Dunstable & Houghton 
Regis 

To consider a long list of options in light 
of early consultation regarding the 
review of School Places in Dunstable & 
Houghton Regis 

 

  Children and Young 
People’s Plan: New Plan for 
2011/12 

To receive and consider an early report 
outlining dra
[...]
& 
Performance.  Email: 
peter.fraser@centralbedfordshire.gov.u
k  Tel: 0300 300 6740 
 

36. Quarter 4 
Performance 
Report -  
 
 
 

To highlight key Quarter 
4 performance for 
Central Bedfordshire 
Council. 
 

31 May 2011 
 

 
 
 

Report 
 

Cllr Richard Stay 
Comments by 01/05/11to Contact 
Officer: 
Peter Fraser, Head of Partnerships & 
Performance. Email: 
peter.fraser@centralbedfordshire.gov.u
k  Tel: 0300 300 6740 
 

 
 
Postal address for Contact Officers:  Central Bedfordshire Council, Priory House, Monks Walk, Chicksands, Shefford  SG17 5TQ 
      
 

A
genda Item

 15
P

age 70



 

Central Bedfordshire Council  
Forward Plan of Decisions on Key Issues 

 
For the Municipal Year 2010/11 the Forward Plan will be published on the fifteenth day of each 
month or, where the fifteenth day is not a working day, the working day immediately proceeding 
the fifteenth day, or in February 2011 when the plan will be published on the fourteenth day: 
 

 Date of Publication Period of Plan 
 

 14.05.10 1 June 2010 – 31 May 2011 
 

 15.06.10 1 July 2010 – 30 June 2011 
 

 15.07.10 1  August 2010 – 31 July 2011  
 

 13.08.10 1 September 2010 – 31 August 2011 
 

 15.09.10 1 October 2010 – 30 September 2011 
 

 15.10.10 1 November  2010 –  31 October 2011 
 

 15.11.10 1 December 2010 – 30 November 2011 
 

 15.12.10 1 January 2011 – 31 December 2011 
 

 14.01.11 1 February 2011 – 31 January 2012 
 

 14.02.11 1 March 2011 – 29 February 2012 
 

 15.03.11 1 April 2011 – 31 March 2012 
 

 15.04.11 1 May 2011 – 30 April 2012 
  

 

Agenda Item 15
Page 71



P
age 72

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	10 Base Budget Build and Savings Proposals
	item 10 Budget Build and Savings Proposals App A
	item 10 Budget Build and Savings Proposals App B

	12 Quarter 2 Budget Information
	item 12 Appendices Quarter Two OSv2

	13 The Future of Special Schooling in the South of Central Bedfordshire: Proposal to publish Statutory Notices to discontinue the Dy

Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

At a meeting of the CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held at Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on 
Tuesday, 21 December 2010 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr J Street (Chairman) 

 
 

Councillors: P A Blaine 
D Bowater 
N B Costin 
 

Parental Co-optee: 
 

D Landman 
 

Church of England  
Co-optee: 

J Reynolds 
 

Apologies for Absence: Cllrs Mrs A Barker 
Mrs D B Gurney 
K Janes 
 
Mrs H Copley 
Mrs F Image 
Mr B Sear 
 

 
Members in Attendance: Cllrs Mrs A M Lewis – Portfolio Holder Children’s Services 
  Mrs C Turner – Assistant Portfolio Holder Children’s 

Services 
 

Officers in Attendance: Mr B Carter Overview & Scrutiny Manager 
 Mrs M Clampitt Committee Services Officer 
 Mrs E Grant Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 

Children's Services 
 Dawn Hill Finance Manager - Schools 
 Mr R Parsons Head of School Organisation and Capital 

Planning 
 Ms K Peddie Head of Policy & Strategy - Children's 

Services 
 Helen Redding Head of SEN and Inclusion 

 
CS/10/65   Minutes  

 
RESOLVED 
 
that the minutes of the meetings of the Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 23 November 2010 and 30 November 2010 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as correct records. 
 

 



CSOSC 
-  

21.12.10 
Page 2  

 

 

CS/10/66   Members' Interests  
 
(a) Personal Interests:- 

 
 There were no declarations made. 

 
(b) Personal and Prejudicial Interests:- 

 
 There were no declarations made. 

 
(c) Any Political Whip in relation to items on the agenda:- 

 
 There were no declarations made. 
 

 
CS/10/67   Chairman's Announcements and Communications  

 
The Chairman wished everyone a very Merry Christmas and a Happy New 
Year.  He invited the members of the Committee and the public in attendance 
to enjoy a mince pie. 
 

 
CS/10/68   Petitions  

 
No petitions were received from members of the public in accordance with the 
Public Participation Procedure as set out in Annex 2 of Part A4 of the 
Constitution. 
 
In response to a question relating to a petition for Connextions Services, the 
Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Children’s Services clarified that any 
petitions should be sent to Central Government.  The Local Authority had been 
advised that the Area Based Grant was no longer available and the Executive 
had noted this at it’s meeting in 2010.   
 

 
CS/10/69   Questions, Statements or Deputations  

 
The Committee received statements from members of the public in accordance 
with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in Annex 1 of Part A4 of the 
Constitution. 
 
Mrs Duncan, her daughter and a family friend addressed the Committee on 
behalf of the youth service and the proposed cuts in Arlesey.  They expressed 
their concerns over the loss of a valuable service, which provides children with 
safe places to go after school.  
 
The Portfolio Holder (Children’s Services) thanked Mrs Duncan and others for 
coming to speak to the Committee.  She confirmed the good work being done 
by the youth service and confirmed that Arlesey Town Council had agreed to 
consider its role in the provision of the youth service in the future. 
 



CSOSC 
-  

21.12.10 
Page 3  

 

 

The Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Children’s Services provided 
further clarification of the Council’s statutory obligations.  It was noted that as a 
minimum requirement the Council had to provide information and signpost 
opportunities for youth.  It was also noted that the Council’s website was 
undergoing a major review and the information for the youth service would be 
reviewed to ensure it was in plain English and easily accessible. 
 

 
CS/10/70   Call-In  

 
No matters were referred to the Committee for a decision in relation to call-in of 
a decision. 
 

 
CS/10/71   Requested Items  

 
No items were referred to the Committee for consideration at the request of a 
Member under Procedure Rule 3.1 of Part D2 of the Constitution. 
 

 
CS/10/72   Portfolio Holder Update  

 
The Portfolio Holder (Children’s Services) communicated to Members the 
following information:- 
 
• The Ofsted report had been received and it was a good report. Whilst the 

rating remained the same as last year, the report also highlighted good 
progress.  The Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Children’s Services 
and her team were to be congratulated on a job well done. 

• More schools were applying for academy status – 11 schools were awaiting 
their letters from the Secretary of State.  It was noted that by 2012 
approximately 17% of school children will be in academies. 

• Schools were holding their high quality Christmas activities.  In addition the 
Chairman was thanked for the Christmas card competition,  the winning 
card being made by a child at Thornhill. 

• Good news had been received on the Capital Programme, the press 
release stated that Central Bedfordshire schools would be receiving an 
£18m capital grant.   

• The Education White Paper would be the subject of a presentation by the 
Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Children’s Services following the 
paper becoming a bill in early 2011. 

The Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee were thanked for 
their work during the year and were a critical friend to the Directorate. 
 

 
CS/10/73   Base Budget Build and Savings Proposals  

 
The Committee received and considered the report which set out Central 
Bedfordshire’s Base Budget, an outline of the Directorate’s activities and 
savings proposals for 2011/12. 



CSOSC 
-  

21.12.10 
Page 4  

 

 

 
The Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services informed the Committee that the 
transfer of budget inherited from the legacy authority had been too small and 
Central Bedfordshire Council was not in a position to supplement the budget as 
had been done historically.  Efficiency savings, including redundancies had 
been made resulting in a service which was now leaner, with a focus on the 
truly vulnerable.   
 
The Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Children’s Services explained that 
the work to create a balanced budget had been thorough and challenging.  It 
was noted that the Customer & Central Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee would review the draft corporate budget and provide commentary to 
the Executive and Council.  Children’s Services OSC members were welcome 
to attend the C&CS OSC meeting to participate in the debate. 
 
Members noted that current pressures had been built into the budget and 
revenue savings had been addressed.  The Committee acknowledged that it 
had already been given the opportunity to comment upon savings proposals at 
its meeting on 30 November and was therefore content to reaffirm the 
comments and recommendations made at this previous meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Base Budget Build and Savings Proposals report be noted. 
 

 
CS/10/74   Budget Strategy Update  

 
Discussion of this item was included in the Base Budget Build and Savings 
Proposals (please refer to minute no. CS/10/73). 
 

 
CS/10/75   Quarter 2 Budget Information  

 
The Committee received and considered the Budget Management Report 
Quarter ended 30 September 2010 which set out the projected full year 
forecast overspend of £1.4m. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Children’s Services explained that 
the figures contained in the Base Build would not match this report due to the 
time lag.   
 
Members raised a number of queries regarding the budget information, which 
were addressed by the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Children’s 
Services. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the current projected full year forecast of £1.40m overspend be 
noted. 
 



CSOSC 
-  

21.12.10 
Page 5  

 

 

 
CS/10/76   The Future of Special Schooling in the South of Central Bedfordshire: 

Proposal to publish Statutory Notices to discontinue the Dyslexia 
Provision at Priory Middle School  
 
The Committee received and considered the report which outlined the 
amended options for special education needs provisions that were subject to 
statutory consultations and therefore did not fall within the remit of delegations 
to the Director of Children’s Services or the budget consultation process.  
These were the future of special schooling in the South of Central Bedfordshire 
and the dyslexia unit of Priory Middle School. 
 
The Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its meeting held 
on 23 November 2010 (please refer to minute no. CS/10/59) had already 
agreed with the third option to merge Glenwood, Hillcrest and Weatherfield 
over two sites would be the preferred way forward.   
 
It was noted that a statutory consultation would be carried out and the planned 
date for any change would be April 2012.  Concerns were expressed that the 
consultation which had been carried out for Schools in the North of Central 
Bedfordshire had resulted in some ill feeling.  The Deputy Chief Executive and 
Director of Children’s Services explained that only one school in the merger 
had claimed the decision was inappropriate.  It was noted that there had been 
no repercussions from Ivel Valley, no redundancies and all students were 
settled.   
 
In addition, a proposal for the publication of statutory notices in the Spring for 
the discontinuation of the dyslexia provision at Priory Middle School effective 1 
September 2011 would be considered by the Executive at its meeting on 11 
January 2011.  The Committee endorsed this proposal and agreed the 
recommendation to the Executive. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee of 23 

November preferred option for the delivery of Area Special 
Schooling in Dunstable/Houghton Regis was to merge Glenwood, 
Hillcrest and Weatherfield schools through the closure of two and 
the prescribed alteration of one across all three sites initially or the 
closure of all three schools and the opening of one new school 
across three or two sites.  The Children’s Services Overiew and 
Scrutiny Committee recommends to the Executive that the statutory 
consultation on this proposal should commence and that the results 
of the consultation be brought back to a future meeting of the 
Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee prior to 
Executive consideration in May 2011.  

 
2. that the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

recommend to the Executive that Statutory consultation should 
commence on the discontinuation of the dyslexia provision at Priory 
Middle School. 



CSOSC 
-  

21.12.10 
Page 6  

 

 

 
CS/10/77   Quarter 2 Performance Monitoring  

 
The Committee received and considered the report which highlighted the 
Quarter Two performance for the Children’s Services Directorate. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services confirmed that all the Directorate’s 
work was moving in the right direction and had been reflected through the 
Ofsted rating.   
 
The Committee offered congratulations to the Deputy Chief Executive and 
Director of Children’s Services and her team for their hard work. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Quarter Two performance report be noted. 
 

 
CS/10/78   Work Programme 2010 - 2011 & Executive Forward Plan  

 
Members considered the report of the Chief Executive which provided details of 
the current committee work programme and the latest Executive Forward Plan.   
 
Members agreed that the reserve date of 1 March 2011 would be used to 
consider the Review of School Places in Dunstable & Houghton Regis 
(originally scheduled for 25 January 2011). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee work 

programme be noted. 
 
2. that the reserve meeting date 1 March 2011 be used to consider the 

Review of School Places in Dunstable & Houghton Regis. 
 
 

 
 

(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 11.45 a.m.) 
 

Chairman …………….………………. 
 

Dated …………………………………. 
 


